

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION,  
and its wholly owned subsidiary  
CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW  
AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER  
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

KIRA DELLINGER VOL  
*Supervisory Attorney*

JOEL A. HELLER  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-0656  
(202) 273-1042

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.  
*General Counsel*

JENNIFER ABRUZZO  
*Deputy General Counsel*

JOHN H. FERGUSON  
*Associate General Counsel*

LINDA DREEBEN  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

National Labor Relations Board

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
II. The Board’s decision and order .....	3
III. The Court’s decision in <i>D.R. Horton</i> .....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. The Board’s Order precluding the maintenance of the Agreement because employees reasonably would construe it as barring unfair-labor-practice charges should be summarily enforced.....	9
II. The Agreement prohibits employees from concerted pursuing work-related legal claims in violation of the NLRA, and the FAA does not mandate its enforcement .....	10
A. No Supreme Court case has addressed how the unique NLRA right to engage in concerted activity affects the legality of agreements that require individual arbitration.....	11
B. <i>D.R. Horton</i> failed to analyze the issues presented in accordance with Supreme Court FAA precedent.....	13
C. <i>D.R. Horton</i> erred in finding the Board’s position in conflict with the FAA .....	16
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	14, 16
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Brady v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>Courier-Citizen Co. v. Boston Electrotypers Union No. 11</i> , 702 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 (2012) .....	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	4
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	12
<i>Garrett v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7, 11, 14, 18
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001) .....	17
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	16
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	16
<i>Mohave Elec. Co-Op, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	18
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	5, 17
<i>New York Shipping Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942) .....	5, 17
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	14
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953) .....	5
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	18
<i>UFCW, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151) .....	15
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	4, 11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	5, 18
Section 8(a) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)) .....	15
Section 8(b) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)).....	15
Section 9 (29 U.S.C. § 159) .....	15
Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160) .....	15
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	16
 <b>Other</b>	
5th Cir. IOP 35.....	9
